

MCA DJ 31/18
RAMVIR YADAV Vs. SMT. POONAM YADAV

25.04.2022

Present: Sh R S Saroha, ld. counsel for appellant.
Sh Vineet Rana, ld. counsel for respondent.

Arguments heard on application for condonation of delay in filing of appeal.

It is stated that the impugned order was passed on 04.09.2018 and the present appeal was filed on 03.11.2018. it is further stated that there is delay of 30 days in filing of the present appeal due to unfortunate accident of appellant's elder son who had died on 26.08.2018 and the appellant was under mental trauma due to the sudden demise of his elder son.

He prayed that the aforesaid application may kindly be allowed in the interest of justice.

Per contra, ld counsel for the respondent not opposed the application.

In view of the above submission and perusal of record, the aforesaid application is allowed and disposed of.

Put up for arguments on **07.05.2022 at 12:30PM.**

Brief synopsis in 2-3 pages be filed by both the parties on or before the NDOH.

(Surender Mohit Singh)
ADJ-04, North, Rohini Courts,
Delhi/25.04.2022